

No. 23-12331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida (Ft. Lauderdale),
No. 0:12-cv-60460-DMM, Hon. Donald M. Middlebrooks

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,
CHILD NEUROLOGY FOUNDATION, DR. RISHI K. AGRAWAL,
EXCEPTIONAL FAMILIES OF THE MILITARY, FLORIDA
CHAPTER OF AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, INC.,
LITTLE LOBBYISTS, MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA,
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF FAMILIES, PACER CENTER, ROBERT
WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION, JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, CENTER FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION, AND NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

November 15, 2023

(counsel on inside cover)

Ira A. Burnim
Megan E. Schuller*
THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1090 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 467-5730
irab@bazelon.org
megans@bazelon.org

Steven J. Schwartz
CENTER FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
5 Ferry Street #314
Easthampton, MA 01027
Phone: (413) 586-6024
sschwartz@cpr-ma.org

Aaron M. Panner
Rachel T. Anderson
Tiberius T. Davis*
Nataliia Gillespie
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 326-7900
apanner@kellogghansen.com
randerson@kellogghansen.com
tdavis@kellogghansen.com
ngillespie@kellogghansen.com

Martha Jane Perkins
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 East Franklin Street
Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 20514
Phone: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

* Not admitted in the District
of Columbia. Practice
supervised by members of the
firm.

Attorneys for Amici

United States of America v. State of Florida, No. 23-12331

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | C1 |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | C2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. The District Court Properly Found That the State Violated the ADA by Failing to Provide Medically Recommended Nursing Services in the Most Integrated Setting for Children with Complex Medical Conditions..... | 9 |
| A. The Family Home Is the Most Integrated and Appropriate Setting for Children with Complex Medical Conditions Under <i>Olmstead</i> | 11 |
| B. When Public Entities Provide Necessary Support Services, Families of Children with Complex Medical Conditions Rarely Oppose Having Their Children Live at Home. | 19 |
| C. Providing the In-Home Nursing and Other Services Recommended by Medical Professionals and Covered by the Florida Medicaid Program Does Not Constitute a Fundamental Alteration. | 24 |
| II. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Equitable Authority to Prevent Ongoing and Future Discrimination..... | 27 |

CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>Albra v. Advan, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004) | 29 |
| <i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) | 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) | 28 |
| <i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Garrido v. Dudek</i> , 731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020) | 28 |
| <i>Kirola v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 2023 WL 2851368 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2023) | 30 |

M. D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)28

Moore ex rel. Moore v. Reese,
637 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2011)25

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011), *amended by*
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)27

Nat’l Airlines, Inc., In re,
700 F.2d 695 (11th Cir. 1983)29

Newman v. Alabama,
683 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1982)28

**Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring*,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 5, 9, 10, 11, 19, 24, 27

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)27

Pa. Prot. & Advoc., Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....27

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)29

*Pro. Ass’n of Coll. Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty.
Coll. Dist.*, 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984).....29

Townsend v. Quasim,
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)23, 26

United States v. Bd. of Trs.for Univ. of Ala.,
908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990)30

United States v. Florida,
938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019)30

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)30

Vogler v. McCarty, Inc.,
 451 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1971) 30

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, tit. II,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134 3, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B) 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5) 25

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b) 25

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

OTHER MATERIALS

Agency for Health Care Admin., State of Florida, *Statewide
 Medicaid Managed Care – Medicaid Fair Hearing*,
<https://bit.ly/47oBJud> (last visited Nov. 15, 2023) 19

Carman Caicedo, *Health and Functioning of Families of
 Children With Special Health Care Needs Cared for in
 Home Care, Long-term Care, and Medical Day Care Settings*,
 36 J. Developmental & Behav. Pediatrics 352 (June 2015) 14

*Children with Disabilities: Deprivation of Liberty in the Name
 of Care and Treatment*, Hum. Rts. Watch (Mar. 7, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3FW9Ihb> 14

Carolyn C. Foster et al.:

Home Health Care For Children With Medical Complexity: Workforce Gaps, Policy, And Future Directions, 38 Health Affairs 987 (June 2019), <https://bit.ly/3QBqc3j>26

Improving Support for Care at Home: Parental Needs and Preferences When Caring for Children With Medical Complexity, 36 J. Pediatric Health Care 154 (Apr. 2022) 15

Sandra L. Friedman et al., *Out-of-Home Placement for Children and Adolescents With Disabilities—Addendum: Care Options for Children and Adolescents With Disabilities and Medical Complexity*, 138 Pediatrics 1 (Dec. 2016), <https://bit.ly/3QsJzvq> 13, 15, 20, 21

Philip S. Goldman et al., *Institutionalisation and Deinstitutionalisation of Children 2: A Systematic and Integrative Review of Evidence Regarding Effects on Development*, 4 Lancet Psychiatry 606 (Aug. 2020), <https://bit.ly/465xqCs> 11, 12

Dennis Z. Kuo et al., *Care Coordination for Children with Medical Complexity: Whose Care Is It, Anyway?*, 141 J. Pediatrics (Suppl. 3, Mar. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3Qw6Tsc>....22

Lori A. Legano et al., *Maltreatment of Children With Disabilities*, 147 Pediatrics 401 (May 2021), <https://bit.ly/3QWILjG> 14

Roy Maynard et al., *Home Health Care Availability and Discharge Delays in Children With Medical Complexity*, 143 Pediatrics 1 (2019), <https://bit.ly/40B5aXd> 15

Garey Noritz, Commentary, *The Moral Imperative of Home Health Care for Children: Beyond the Financial Case*, 143 Pediatrics 1 (Jan. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3FW9BSN>..... 11, 12

Theodore E. Schall et al., *Safe Work-Hour Standards for Parents of Children With Medical Complexity*, 174 JAMA Pediatrics 7 (Nov. 2019).....21

Steven J. Schwartz et al., *Realizing the Promise of Olmstead: Ensuring the Informed Choice of Institutionalized Individuals With Disabilities to Receive Services in the Most Integrated Setting*, 40 J. Legal Med. 63, <https://bit.ly/3QV32X2>. 22

Sarah A. Sobotka et al.:

Attributable Delay of Discharge for Children With Long-Term Mechanical Ventilation, 212 J. Pediatrics 166 (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/47vDo0m>..... 21

Prolonged Hospital Discharge for Children With Technology Dependency: A Source of Health Care Disparities, 36 Pediatrics Ann. 1 (Oct. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3QAF81F> 13, 20

Valerie Boebel Toly et al., *Caring for Technology-Dependent Children at Home: Problems and Solutions Identified by Mothers*, 50 Applied Nursing Rsch. 1 (Dec. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3FW9OW5> 20

Trauma Caused by Separation of Children from Parents – A Tool for Lawyers, Am. Bar Ass’n (Jan. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3QS62Ds> 14
